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         UEM/FIM-E SIDECAR MOTOCROSS OF EUROPEAN NATIONS 
 

Year Posn Nation Riders/ Passengers Points 

2002 1. Netherlands (1st) Daniël Willemsen/ Dagwin Sabbe; Wilfred van Werven/ 

Eli Piccart; Eric Schrijver/ Patrick Nieuwenhuizen 

19 

 2. Latvia Kristers Sergis/ Artis Rasmanis; Modris Stelle/ Kaspers Stupelis; 

Maris Rupieks/ Haralds Kurpnieks 

23 

 3. Sweden Henrik Söderqvist/ Tobias Sylwan; Patrik Fagerberg/  

Daniel Fagerberg; Johan Jacobsson/ Göran Lindskog 

37 

 4. Estonia Are Kaurit/ Sven Verbrugge; Aivar Korjus/ Jurgen Jaak; 

Argo Poldsaar/ Tonu Hansar 

43 

 5. Russia Evgeny Scherbinin/ Sergei Sosnovskikh; Mikhail Bubasvili/ 

Aleksandr Dobruk; Vasily Priadein/ Andrei Zavialov 

48 

 6. Finland Marko Malinen/ Pasi Kunnas; Matti Sipila/ Jukka Hasari; 

Marko Dammert/ Mika Heitala 

61 

 7. Belgium Boudewijn Gommeren/ Raimo Kaul; Jan Hendrickx/  

Tim Smeuninx; Geert Devoldere/ Arvo Laksberg 

63 

 8. Ukraine Sergei Kartavenko/ Yury Lukinov; Petro Gorbatenko/ Voladymyr 

Slobooyanuk; Aleksandr Loginov/ Aleksandr Parulin 

97 

 9. UK Colin Philpott/ Colin Dunkley; Stuart Brown/ Luke Peters; 

John Lyne/ Michael Turner 

(41) 

 10. Switzerland Uli Müller/ Reto Grütter; Andy Bürgler/ Meinrad Schelbert (46) 

 11. Lithuania Imantas Tamiliunas/ Delvidas Pukenas; Liutaurus Variakojis/ 

Egidijus Karaliunas; Andrej Racka/ Viltautas Racka 

(74) 

 12. Germany Klaus Weinmann/ Thomas Weinmann; Marko Happich/  

Willem Wus; Frank Hofmann/ Mario Wohlfarth 

(9) 

 13. Czech Republic Jaroslav Kriz/ Libor Kriz; Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozenhal; 

František Kolar/ Miroslav Kaspar 

(24) 

 14. -   

 

 

2003 1. Netherlands (2nd) Daniël Willemsen/ Kaspars Stupelis; Wilfred van Werven/ 

Eli Piccart; Eric Schrijver/ Christian Verhagen 

8 

 2. Germany Marko Happich/ André Saam; Josef Brustmann/ Stefan Urich; 

Klaus Weinmann/ Thomas Weinmann 

22 

 3. Belgium Jan Hendrickx/ Tim Smeuninx; Boudewijn van Gommeren/ 

Martijn Geerdink; Joris Hendrickx/ Roger van de Lagemaat 

25 

 4. UK Stuart Brown/ Luke Peters; Scott Wilkinson/ Gary Burt; 

Martin Guilforn/ Robert Matten 

36 

 5. Estonia Are Kaurit/ Jurgen Kakk; Argo Poldsaar/ Tonu Hansar;  

Toomas Soir/ Tonu Soir 

42 

 6. Sweden Magnus Wallavouri/ Stefan Melkersson; Patrik Fagerberg/ Daniel 

Fagerberg; Mats Gunnarsson/ Denny Linne 

58 

 7. Denmark Arne Holm/ Jesper Rasmussen; Keld Nielsen/ Carsten Pedersen; 

Kim Hansen/ Uffe Hansen 

81 

 8. Netherlands B Carlo van Duynhoven/ Tom van Duynhoven; Marcel Willemsen/ 

René Boom; Maikel Kuster/ Wilfred Keuben 

(40) 

 9. France Laurent Devoldere/ Sébastien Devoldere; Benoît Beaumont/ 

Henry van de Wiel; Johnny Bethys/ Mathieu Cainneau 

(44) 

 10. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Jaroslav Kriz/ Libor Kriz; 

Tomáš Čermak/ Ondřej Čermak 

(53) 

 11. Switzerland Uli Müller/ Reto Grütter; Andy Bürgler/ Meinrad Schelbert; 

Andreas Schauble/ Alois Schauble 

(53) 

 12. -   
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2004 1. Germany Frank Hofmann/ Mario Wohlfarth; Marco Happich/ Thomas 

Weinmann; Werner Wittmann/ Přemsyl Novotný 

19 

 2. Latvia Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders; Maris Rupeiks/ Haralds 

Kurpnieks; Kristers Sergis/ Sven Verbrugge 

43 

 3. Estonia Are Kaurit/ Jurgen Jakk; Argo Poldsaar/ Tonu Hansar;  

Andrus Vaks/ Raimo Kaul 

53 

 4. France Jean-Marie Ains/ Eduard Chereau; Johnny Bethys/ Ludo Somers; 

David Surcin/ Teddy Rousseau 

57 

 5. Germany B Jürgen Blank/ Rainer Semet; Martin Walter/ André Saam; 

Josef Brustmann/ Stefan Urich 

58 

 6. Belgium Boudewijn van Gommeren/ Martijn Geerdink; Nicky Pulinx/ 

Dagwin Sabbe; Joris Hendrickx/ Roger van de Lagemaat 

58 

 7. Austria Bertram Martin/ Bruno Kaelin; Anton Wagner/ Josef Karl; 

Jürgen Greissing/ Daniel Nicolussi 

63 

 8. Denmark Arne Holm/ Jens Hansen; Kim Hansen/ Uffe Hansen;  

Sten Larsen/ Jesper Rasmussen 

102 

 9. Lithuania Mantas Kisunas/ Mantas Rimunas; Liutuaras Variakojis/ Rytis 

Kisunas; Andrejus Varieka/ Renatas Jankauskas 

109 

 10. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Tomáš Čermak/  

Ondřej Čermak; Filip Pohoral/ Václav Hotový 

(36)  

 

 11. UK Stuart Brown/ Jason Peters; John Watson/ Mark Watson; 

John Lyne/ David Keane 

(38) 

 12. Sweden Henrik Söderqvist/ Tobias Sylwan; Patrick Fagerberg/ Daniel 

Fagerberg; Magnus Wallavouri/ Stefan Meldersson 

(40) 

 13. Netherlands Daniël Willemsen/ Kaspars Stupelis; Eric Schrijver/ Christian 

Verhagen; Marcel Willemsen/ René Boon 

(15)  

 14. Switzerland Andy Bürgler/ Meinrad Schelbert; Uli Müller/ Reto Grütter; 

Roland Sutter/ Jusua Luscher 

(30)  

 15. -   

 

 

2005 1. Latvia (1st) Janis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders; Maris Rupeiks/ Haralds 

Kurpnieks; Kristers Sergis/ Kaspars Stupelis 

20 

 2. UK Stuart Brown/ Jason Peters; John Watson/ Mark Watson;  

Scott Wilkinson/ Gary Burt 

27 

 3. Belgium Jan Hendrickx/ Ludo Somers; Nicky Pulinx/ Bruno Kaelin; 

 Joris Hendrickx/ Roger van de Lagemaat  

35 

 4. Switzerland Andy Bürgler/ Martin Betschart; Uli Müller/ Reto Grütter; 

Roland Sutter/ Sandro Mecheletto 

44 

 5. Czech Republic Vacláv Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Tomáš Čermak/ Ondřej 

Čermak; Jaroslav Kriz/ Miroslav Kasper 

53 

 6. Germany B Jürgen Blank/ Udo Perge; Martin Walter/ André Saam; 

Jens Bachmann/ Matthias Riedel 

65 

 7. Finland Joonas Saloniemi/ Juha Saloniemi; Roy Lindgren/ Juha Arhipoff; 

Isma Airio/ Jukka Hasari 

80 

 8. Lithuania Romas Kisunas/ Mentas Kisunas; Litauras Variakojis/ Rytas 

Kisunas; Rolands Adomonis/ Nerijus Davidonis 

96 

 9. Denmark Frank Jorgenssen/ Lars Christoffersen; Arne Holm/ Jens Hansen; 

Steen Larsen/ Jesper Rasmussen 

97 

 10. Sweden Magnus Wallavouri/ Stefan Melkersson; Henrik Söderqvist/ Tobias 

Sylwan; Patrick Fagerberg/ Daniel Fagerberg 

36 

 11. Germany A Marco Happich/ Meinrad Schelbert; Werner Wittmann/ Přemsyl 

Novotný; Josef Brustmann/ Stefan Urich 

14 
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 12. France David Barat/ Marco Godau; Jean-Marie Ains/ Bernard Jayet; 

Baptiste Bigand/ Julien Bigand 

28 

 13. Estonia Andrus Vaks/ Raimo Kaul; Margo Sonn/ Silvar Kubar; 

 Sverre Lamp/ Alar Lamp 

44 

 14. Netherlands Eric Schrijver/ Christian Verhagen; Jarno van den Boomen/ 

Henry van de Wiel; Daniël Willemsen/ Bart Notten 

5 

 15. Ukraine Petro Gorbatenko/ Oleksandr Parulin; Valery Starchenko/ Sergiy 

Pior; Vasily Kolisnichenko/ Tetiana Garashchanko 

46 

 16. -   

 

 

2006 1. Netherlands (3rd) Marcel Willemsen/ Bjorn Roes;  

Jarno van den Boomen/ Henry Van de Wiel 

15 

 2. Latvia Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders; Otomars Skreija/ Kaspars Stupelis 30 

 3. Belgium Jan Hendrickx/ Tim Smeuninx; Nicky Pulinx/ Ludo Somers 32 

 4. Germany Josef Brustmann/ Stefan Urich; Marco Happich/ Mark Watson 38 

 5. Sweden Henrik Söderqvist/ Collin Dunkley;  

Jimmy Appel/ Magnus Osterberg 

41 

 6. Switzerland Andy Bürgler/ Martin Betschart; Ueli Hadorn/ Bruno Kaelin 43 

 7. Finland Joonas Saloniemi/ Juha Saloniemi; Topi Tala/ Teemu Tala 69 

 8. Lithuania Litauras Variakojis/ Rytas Kisunas;  

Dainius Kazlaukas/ Nerius Davydonis 

86 

 9. UK Stuart Brown/ Luke Peters; Scott Wilkinson/ Gary Burt (39) 

 10. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Jaroslav Kriz/ Miroslav Kaspar (47) 

 11. Denmark Arne Holm/ Lars Christoffensen; Kim Hansen/ Arne Hansen (81) 

 12. France Hervé Boursaud/ Edouard Chereau;  

Guillaume Martin/ Jacques Pilleir 

(41) 

 13. Estonia Andrus Vaks/ Raimo Kaul; Kert Varik/ Erkki Koiv (43) 

 14. Russia Evgeny Scherbinin/ Sergei Sosnovskikh;  

Mikhail Kursov/ Alexei Bessarabov 

(15) 

 15. -   

 

 

2007 1. Latvia (2nd) Maris Rupeiks/ Haralds Kurpnieks;  

Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders 

20 

 2. Netherlands Marcel Willemsen/ Marco Godau;  

Carlo van Duijnhoven/ Christian Verhagen 

23 

 3. Sweden Patrick Fagerberg/ Daniel Fagerberg;  

Jimmy Appel/ Magnus Osterberg 

33 

 4. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Tomáš Čermak/ Ondřej Čermak 41 

 5. Russia Evgeny Scherbinin/ Sergei Sosnovskikh;  

Mikhail Cource/Aleksei Besarabov 

45 

 6. Belgium Jan Hendrickx/ Tim Smeuninx; Joris Hendrickx/ Ludo Somers (16) 

 7. Germany Marco Happich/ Meinrad Schelbert; Josef Brustmann/ Stefan Urich (37) 

 8. Estonia Gert Gordejev/ Keit Kivaste; Kert Varik/ Erkki Koiv (57) 

 9. Lithuania Romas Kisunas/ Mantas Kisunas;  

Andrejus Vareika/ Sigitas Grigalliunas 

(70) 

 10. Denmark B Kim Madsen/ Jens Hansen; Jonas Nielsen/ Lars Christoffersen (74) 

 11. UK Scott Wilkinson/ Luke Peters; John Watson/ Mark Watson (27) 

 12. Denmark A Steen Larsen/ Jesper Rasmussen; Arne Holm/ John Nielsen (51) 

 13. France Michael Poirier/ Bertrand Poirier; Jean-Marie Ains/ Bernard Jayet (9) 

 14. -   
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2008 1. Netherlands (4th) Marcel Willemsen/ Marco Godau;  

Etienne Bax/ Marc van Deutekom 

16 

 2. Latvia Maris Rupeiks/ Bruno Kaelin; Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders 17 

 3. Belgium B Peter Steegmans/ Dagwin Sabbe;  

Kristof Santermans/ Ben van den Boogaert 

29 

 4. Belgium Joris Hendrickx/ Kaspars Liepins; Jan Hendrickx/ Tim Smeuninx 42 

 5. UK Scott Wilkinson/ Gary Burt; Daniel Millard/ Joe Millard 45 

 6. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Lukáš Černý/ Tomáš Huml 53 

 7. Sweden Sonnie Folkesson/ Mattias Andersson;  

Patrick Fagerberg/ Daniel Fagerberg 

54 

 8. France Baptiste Bigand/ Julien Bigand; André Bernard/ Jacques Pillier 78 

 9. Estonia Slen Kristo/ Karel Sormus; Sergei Ivanov/ Ahto Jalas 86 

 10. Lithuania Andrejus Vareika/ Arvydas Davidonis;  

Liutouras Variakojis/ Arturs Linters 

92 

 11. Denmark Allan Moller/ Andres Zinkernagel; Morten Madsen/ Jacob Jorgensen 107 

 12. Ukraine Artur Glushchenko/ Volodymyr Slobodianuk;  

Oleg Kuklin/ Vasyl Nesterenko 

112 

 13. Switzerland Joshua Luscher/ Wilfried Keuben; Andy Burgler/ Martin Betschart (59) 

 14. Germany Josef Brustmann/ Stefan Urich; Marco Happich/ Meinrad Schelbert (33) 

 15. -   

 

 

2009 1. Belgium (1st) Joris Hendrickx/ Kaspars Liepins; Jan Hendrickx/ Tim Smeuninx 10 

 2. Netherlands Marcel Willemsen/ Ben van den Boogaart;  

Etienne Bax/ Marc van Deutekom 

23 

 3. Latvia Maris Rupeiks/ Haralds Kurpnieks; Arnolds Silis/ Gints Silis 23 

 4. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Edouard Chereau; Tomáš Čermak/ Ondřej Čermak 42 

 5. Estonia Margo Sonn/ Elvijs Mucenieks; Kert Vanik/ Erkki Koiv 51 

 6. Germany Martin Walter/ André Saam; Thomas Morch/ Gertie Eggink 58 

 7. Finland Marko Dammert/ Mika Hietala; Joonas Saloniemi/ Juho Saloniemi 64 

 8. Sweden Henrik Söderqvist/ Tobias Sylwan;  

Sonnie Folkesson/ Mattias Andersson 

71 

 9. France Dorian Boileau/ Paul Fessard; Benjamin Daniel/ Guennady Auvray 76 

 10. Ukraine Dmytro Hrechanuk/ Oleksandr Litovchenko;  

Valeriy Starchenko/ Evhen Potanin 

93 

 11. Denmark John Nielsen/ Dennis Hanssen; Arne Holm/ Lars Christoffersen 95 

 12. Lithuania Vitautas Racka/ Andziejus Racka;  

Liutouras Variakojis/ Arvidas Davidonis 

100 

 13. UK Daniel Millard/ Joe Millard; Scott Wilkinson/ David Keane (56) 

 14. Germany B André Wieg/ Jens Minkewitz; Werner Wittmann/ Přemsyl Novotny (61) 

 15. -   

 

 

2010 1. Netherlands (5th) Daniël Willemsen/ Guennady Auvraz; Etienne Bax/  

Ben van den Bogaart; Jan Visscher/ Jeroen Visscher 

3 

 2. Belgium Joris Hendrickx/ Kaspars Liepins; Jan Hendrickx/ Tim Smeuninx; 

Ben Adriaenssen/ Kenny van Gaalen 

3 

 3. Latvia Arnolds Silis/ Gints Silis; Maris Rupeiks/ Kaspars Stupelis; 

Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders 

4 

 4. UK Stuart Brown/ Joshua Chamberlain; Scott Wilkinson/ Dave Keane; 

Daniel Millard/ Joe Millard 

5 

 5. Czech Republic Tomáš Čermák/ Ondřej Čermák; Jaroslav Křiž/ Milan Gažik; 

Lukáš Černý/ Přemsyl Novotný 

10 
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 6. France Guillaume Martin/ Charlie Begaud; Daniel Benjamin/ Eduard 

Chereau; Valentin Giraud/ Nicolas Musset 

10 

 7. Germany Marco Happich/ Martin Betschart; Marcel Faustmann/ Kevin Riekert; 

Thomas Morch/ Robbie Bax 

12 

 8. Sweden Sonnie Folkesson/ Tim Gustavsson; Robert Gustavsson/ Henrik 

Apelgren; Henrik Söderqvist/ Tobias Sylwan 

13 

 9. Finland Joonas Saloniemi/ Juho Saloniemi; Topi Tala/ Juhan Paabstel; 

Roy Lindgren/ Andrus Kiskonen 

16 

 10. Italy Hotmar Pozzi/ Marco Ceresa; Andrea Baron/ Alessandro Gualatrucci; 

Valter Campese/ Mario Capuozzo 

16 

 11. Estonia Margo Sonn/ Elvijs Mucenieks; Kert Varik/ Erkki Koiv;  

Gert Gordejev/ Maarek Miil 

20 

 12. Lithuania Zigmas Žiukas/ Jonas Davidonis; Remigijus Mazulis/ Renatas 

Jankauskas; Tomas Tunikas/ Vytautas Budrys 

22 

 13. Denmark John Nielsen/ Denis Hansen; Sonny Andersen/ Søren Hasselbach; 

Arne Holm/ Jesper Rasmussen 

22 

 14. -   

 

 

2011 1. Belgium (2nd) Jan Hendrickx/ Tim Smeuninx; Jason van Daele/ Dagwin Sabbe 19 

 2. Latvia Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders; Arnolds Silis/ Gints Silis 22 

 3. UK Stuart Brown/ Josh Chamberlain; Jack Etheridge/ Ryan Humphrey 32 

 4. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Tomáš Čermák/ Ondřej Čermák 41 

 5. Netherlands Etienne Bax/ Ben van den Boggart; Jan Visscher/ Kenny van Gaalen 42 

 6. Sweden Henrik Söderqvist/ Tim Gustavson; Philip Stenborg/ Christian Nilsson 42 

 7. Russia Igor Rodionov/ Dmitry Rodionov;  

Evgeny Scherbinin/ Haralds Kurpnieks 

47 

 8. Germany Marco Happich/ Meinrad Schelbert; Georg Müller/Andreas Hegewald 74 

 9. Switzerland Andy Burgler/ Markus Gloor; Ueli Hadorn/ Bruno Kaelin 80 

 10. Germany B Axel Richter/ Patrick Leskow; Silvio Senz/ Ronny Benning 94 

 11. Estonia Sergei Ivanov/ Ahto Jalas; Argo Poldsaar/ Indrek Jalas 96 

 12. Lithuania Vytautas Racka/ Andziejus Racka;  

Liutouras Variakojis/ Roman Kisunas 

98 

 13. Denmark Arne Holm/ Jesper Rasmussen; John Nielsen/ Denis Hansen 115 

 14. France Jean-Marie Ains/ Bernard Jayet; Florian Blanco/ Vincent Blanco (79) 

 15. -   

 

 

2012 1. Netherlands (6th) Etienne Bax/ Kaspars Stupelis; Marcel Willemsen/ Gertie Eggink; 

Daniël Willemsen/ Robbie Bax 

9 

 2. Latvia Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders; Arnolds Silis/ Bruno Kaelin; 

Maris Rupeiks/ Elvijs Mucenieks 

28 

 3. UK Stuart Brown/ Josh Chamberlain; Richard Jenkins/ Dan Chamberlain; 

Daniel Millard/ Joe Millard 

34 

 4. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Tomáš Čermák/ Ondřej Čermák; 

Lukáš Černý/ Radek Musil 

48 

 5. Germany Marco Happich/ Martin Betschart; Martin Walter/ Meinrad Schelbert; 

Marcel Faustmann/ Konstantine Foch 

50 

 6. Sweden Robert Gustavsson/ Ryan Humphrey;  

Philip Stenborg/ Christian Nilsson;Henrik Söderqvist/ Tim Gustavsson 

58 

 7. Netherlands B Jan Visscher/ Jeroen Visscher; Thijs Derks/ Ben van den Bogaart; 

Marcel Grondman/ Christian Verhagen 

66 

 8. France Valentin Giraud/ Nicolas Musset; Martial Briens/ Francis Blanco; 

Florian Blanco/ Vincent Blanco 

71 
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 9. Lithuania Vitautas Racka/ Andziejus Racka; Liutauras Variokojis/ Ilars Skultans; 

Romas Kisumas/ Martins Antons 

81 

 10. Estonia Tanel Reesna/ Ruslau Talf; Sergei Ivanov/ Anto Jalas;  

Argo Poldsmaar/ Indrek Jalas 

85 

 11. Denmark John Nielsen/ Dennis Hansen; Frank Jørgensen/ Dennis Hansen; 

Arne Holm/ Jesper Rasmussen 

94 

 12. Ukraine Oleksandr Kryshtopa/ Sergei Shylga; Dmytro Grychenuk/ Oleksandr 

Lytovchenko; Petro Gorbatenkol/ Roman Vasyliaka 

105 

 13. Belgium Joris Hendrickx/ Kaspars Liepens; Ben Adriaenssen/ Sven Verbrugge (31) 

 14. -   

 

 

2013 Cancelled 

 

 

2014 1. Belgium (3rd) Ben Adriaenssen/ Ben van de Bogaart; Jan Hendrickx/ Elvijs 

Mucieniks; Jason van Daele/ Kaspars Liepins 

11 

 2. Netherlands Etienne Bax/ Kaspars Stupelis; Gert van Werwen/ Peter Beunk; 

Jan Visscher/ Jeroen Visscher 

15 

 3. Netherlands B Thijs Derks/ Jan Bielin; Marcus Grondman/ Christian Verhagen; 

Marcel Willemsen/ Gertie Eggink 

33 

 4. UK Daniel Millard/ Joe Millard; Brett Wilkinson/ Steve Kirwin; 

Stuart Brown/ Josh Chamberlain 

33 

 5. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Lukáš Černý/ Radek Musil; 

Tomáš Vejchoda/ Jakub Vejchoda 

50 

 6. Switzerland Remo Inderbitzin/ Stefan Forster; Kevin Battaglia/ Philipp Furrer; 

Andy Burgler/ Martin Betschart 

63 

 7. Ireland Neil Campbell/ Ross Graham; Ricky Portis/ Roy Beattie;  

Gary Moulds/ Shane Taylor 

75 

 8. Germany Silvio Senz/ Stefan Nicke; Marcel Faustmann/ Ronny Benning; 

Thomas Morch/ Robert Godau 

78 

 9. France Valentin Giraud/ Nicolas Musset; Jean-Marie Ains/ Jacques Pillier; 

Martial Briens/ Francis Blanco 

78 

 10. Sweden Sonnie Folkesson/ Stefan Melkersson; Magnus Bürgesson/  

Pierre Collin; Philip Stenborg/ Simon Stenborg 

85 

 11. Lithuania Paulins Tendzegolskis/ Martynas Zalauskas; Liutauras Variokojis/ 

Rytis Kisunas 

90 

 12. Estonia Sergey Ivanov/ Atho Jalas; Argo Poldsaar/ Ruslan Taif;  

Urmas Sugasep/ Normandis Berzins 

102 

 13. Denmark John Nielsen/ Anders Zinckernagel; Jan Sørensen/ Jesper Olesen; 

Kasper Hansen/ Jesper Larsen 

(71) 

 14. Italy Simone Costa/ Corrado Poporato; Hotmar Pozzi/ Marco Ceresa; 

Zeno Compalati/ Matteo Pianna 

(40) 

 15. -   

 

 

2015 1. Netherlands (7th) Etienne Bax/ Kaspers Stupelis; Daniël Willemsen/ Peter Beunk; 

Koen Hermans/ Kenny van Gaalen 

13 

 2. UK Stuart Brown/ Joshua Chamberlain; Brett Wilkinson/ Steven Kirwin; 

Nick Jarvis/ Daniel Chamberlain 

27 

 3. Belgium Jan Hendrickx/ Ben van den Bogaart; Jason van Daele/ Gianni Dhont; 

Marvin Vanluchene/ Eduard Soenens 

33 

 4. Czech Republic Václav Rozehnal/ Marek Rozehnal; Tomáš Čermak/ Ondřej Čermák; 

Lukáš Černý/ Radek Musil 

34 

 5. Estonia Raido Riim/ Arno Peever; Kert Varik/ Haralds Kurpnieks; 36 
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Gert Gordejev/ Maarek Miil 

 6. France Valentin Giraud/ Elvijs Mucenieks;  

Yohann Hydulphe/ Bastien Chopin; Jean-Marie Ains/ Jacques Pillier 

57 

 7. Germany Axel Richter/ Stefan Nicke; Martin Walter/ Philip Reimann; 

Tobias Blank/ Michael Klooz 

58 

 8. Italy Luca Bernardini/ Marco Bernardini; Hotmar Pozzi/ Marco Ceresa; 

Zeno Compalati/ Matteo Pianna 

78 

 9. Ireland Gary Moulds/ Alan Gardner; Ricky Portis/ Roy Beattie; 

Neil Campbell/ Ross Graham 

80 

 10. Lithuania Vytautas Racka/ Andzej Racka; Liutauras Variokojis/ Rytis Kisunas; 

Tomas Baltusis/ Tadas Natkas 

82 

 11. Australia John Robinson/ Brian Anthony; Greg Anthony/ Hamish Dobie; 

Dave Manuel/ Tyson Rorlach 

86 

 12. Sweden Eddie Linne/ Rickard Söderberg; Philip Stenborg/ Simon Stenborg 

Sonnie Folkesson/ Christian Nilsson; 

91 

 13. Denmark Frank Jørgensen/ Lars Christoffersen; Arne Holm/ Kristian Holm; 

Johnny Bierup/ Ken Bierup 

115 

 14. -   

 

 
2016 1. Belgium (4th) Ben Adriaenssen/ Lauris Daiders; Marvin Vanluchene/ Haralds 

Kurpnieks; Jan Hendrickx/ Ben van den Bogaart 

13 

 2. Netherlands Daniël Willemsen/ Siebe van den Putten; Etienne Bax/ Robbie Bax; 

Koen Hermans/ Kenny van Gaalen 

20 

 3. Czech Republic Tomáš Čermak/ Ondřej Čermák; Lukáš Černý/ Radek Musil; 

Tomáš Vejchoda/ Miroslav Zatloukal 

23 

 4. UK Brett Wilkinson/ Daniel Chamberlain; Nick Jarvis/ Christian Nilsson; 

Stuart Brown/ Josh Chamberlain 

38 

 5. Latvia Jānis Daiders/ Kaspars Stupelis; Maris Rupeiks/ Kaspars Liepins; 

Modris Stelle/ Konstantinas Beleckas 

43 

 6. France Yohan Hydulphe/ Bastien Chopin; Guennady Auvray/ Nicolas Musset; 

Bastien Thomas/ Nicolas Thomas 

57 

 7. Ireland Gary Moulds/ Ryan Humphrey; Emma Moulds/ Niki Adair; 

Neil Campbell/ Craig Parmenter 

67 

 8. Switzerland Marco Heinzer/ Ruedi Betschart; Andy Bürgler/ Martin Betschart; 

Marco Boller/ Marius Strauss 

75 

 9. France B Ludovic Boucher/ Johnny Badair; Thomas Hamard/ Simon Villaines; 

Mathieu Masset/ Charlie Begaud 

75 

 10. Germany Silvio Senz/ Nick Mass; Tobias Blank/ Michael Klooz; 

Marcel Faustmann/ Bruno Kaelin 

82 

 11. Italy Zeno Compalati/ Lemuel Ravera; Hotmar Pozzi/ Marco Ceresa; 

Maurizio Mattoni/ Giada Corsini 

90 

 12. Denmark John Nielsen/ Dennis Hansen; Frank Jørgensen/ Lars Christoffersen; 

John Jensen/ Kjeld Jensen 

102 

 13. Lithuania Tomas Baltusis/ Tadas Natkas; Paulius Tendzegolskis/ Martynas 

Zaliauskas; Nerjus Davidonis/ Arvidas Davidonis 

117 

 14. -   

 

 
2017 1. Netherlands (8th) Etienne Bax/ Lari Kunnas; Daniël Willemsen/ Robbie Bax; 

Koen Hermans/ Kenny van Gaalen 

14 

 2. France Valentin Giraud/ Elvijs Mucenieks; Guennady Auvray/ Nicolas 

Musset; Thomas Hamard/ Simon Villaines 

22 

 3. Belgium Marvin Vanluchene/ Ben van den Bogaart, Haralds Kurpnieks; 29 
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Davy Sanders/ Eduard Soenens; Arne Dierkens/ Luc Rostingt 

 4. UK Brett Wilkinson/ Dan Chamberlain; Stuart Brown/ Joe Millard; 

George Kinge/ Ryan Humphrey 

34 

 5. Czech Republic Tomáš Čermák/ Ondřej Čermák; Lukáš Černý/ Radek Viton; 

Tomáš Vejchoda/ Hantje van Hal 

44 

 6. Switzerland Andy Bürgler/ Martin Betschart; Christophe Cuche/ Maxime Cuche; 

Marco Heinzer/ Meinrad Schelbert 

45 

 7. Italy Zeno Compalati/ Lemuel Rivera; Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna; 

Hotmar Pozzi/ Simon Wälti 

52 

 8. Ireland Gary Moulds/ Steve Kirwin; Neil Campbell/ Craig Parmenter; 

Emma Moulds/ Niki Adair 

63 

 9. Italy B Luca Bernardini/ Marco Bernardini; Maurizio Mattoni/ Giarda 

Corsini; Andrea Mattoni/ Alessandro Gualatrucci 

79 

 10. -   

 

 
2018 1. Netherlands (9th) Etienne Bax/ Kaspars Stupelis; Daniël Willemsen/ Robbie Bax; 

Koen Hermans/ Nicolas Musset 

7 

 2. France Valentin Giraud/ Johnny Badaire; Bastian Thomas/ Siebe van de 

Putten; Willy Bouquet/ Bastien Chopin 

28 

 3. Latvia Didzis Gorbenko/ Tanel Koiv; Maris Rupieks/ Kaspars Liepins;  

Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders 

33 

 4. UK Jake Brown/ Zac Snell; Brett Wilkinson/ Dan Chamberlain;  

George Kinge/ Joe Millard 

43 

 5. Czech Republic Jan Boukal/ Pavel Boukal; Petr Kolenčik/ Matej Hejhal;  

Pavel Hroch/ Martin Hroch 

51 

 6. Germany Sebastian Engelbrecht/ John Karnatz; Adrian Peter/ Patrick Leskow; 

Eddie Janecke/ Gordon Bothur 

64 

 7. Switzerland Christophe Cuche/ Martin Betschart; Marco Heinzer/ Ruedi Betschart; 

David Bolliger/ Meinrad Schelbert 

71 

 8. Ireland Geoffrey Ingram/ David Ingram; Gary Moulds/ Steve Kirwin;  

Mike Campbell/ Craig Parmenter 

77 

 9. Austria Benjamin Weiss/ Patrick Schneider; Anton Wanger/ Marcus Richter 

Franz Umgeher/ Andreas Rottensteiner 

78 

 10. Denmark John Nielsen/ Anders Zinckernagel; John Jensen/ Kjeld Jensen;  

Nicklas Pettersen/ Jan Pettersen  

91 

 11. Belgium Marvin Vanluchene/ Ben van den Bogaart; Arne Dierckens/  

Luc Rostingt; Davy Sanders/ Andres Haller 

(36) 

 12. Italy Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna; Hotmar Pozzi/ Simon Walti (45) 

 

 

2019 1. Netherlands (10th) Etienne Bax/ Kaspars Stupelis; Gert van Werven/ Kenny van 

Gaalen; Koen Hermans/ Lari Kunas 

10 

 2. Estonia Kert Varik/ Lauris Daiders; Markus Normak/ Karl-Albert Kaselalu;  

Gert Gordejev/ Keit Kivaste 

36 

 3. UK Jake Brown/ Joe Millard; Stuart Brown/ Josh Chamberlain;  

George Kinge/ Lewis Grey 

41 

 4. Czech Republic Lukáš Černý/ Radek Musil; Petr Kolenčik/ Matej Hejal;  

Pavel Hroch/ Martin Hroch 

47 

 5. Latvia Jānis Jegorovs/ Tanel Koiv; Māris Rupieks/ Kaspars Liepins;  

Jānis Daiders/ Tanel Koiv 

47 

 6. France Bastian Thomas/ Nicolas Musset; Guennady Auvray/Rodolphe 

Lebreton; Thomas Hamard/ Simon Villaines 

52 
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 7. Switzerland Christophe Cuche/ Maxime Cuche; Marco Heinzer/ Ruedi Betschart; 

Fabian Hofmann/ Marius Strauss 

63 

 8. Ireland Gary Moulds/ Brian Anthony; Emma Moulds/ Nikki Adair 

Neil Campbell/ Craig Parmenter 

63 

 9. Germany Sebastian Engelbrecht/ Nick Maas; Adrian Peter/ Miroslav Zatloukal; 

Eddie Janecke/ Gordon Bothur 

65 

 10. Italy Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna; Luca Bernadini/ Marco Cenesa;  

Marco Bernadini/ Michele Pasqui 

88 

 11. Denmark Tommy Mathiesen/ Jan Pedersen; Karsten Mols Jensen/ Sonny Stahl;  

John Nielsen/ Mikkel Mødekjær  

94 

 12. Belgium Marvin Vanluchene/ Ben van den Bogaart; Arne Dierckens/  

Robbie Bax; Kristof Santermans/ Konstantinas Beleckas 

(36) 

 

 

2020 – cancelled 

 

 

2021 1. Netherlands (11th) Etienne Bax/ Kaspars Stupelis; Julian Veldman/ Ondřej Cermak; 

Justin Keuben/ Niki Debruyne 

17 

 2. Switzerland Mathias Stager/ Lorenzo Felder; Fabian Hofmann/ Marius Strauss; 

Marco Henzler/ Meinrad Schelbert 

24 

 3. France (club) Jean-Marie Ains/ Matis Poirier; Yohann Marquis/ Cyril Clément; 

Corentin Poirier/ Luc Rostingt 

28 

 4. France Romaric Chanteloup/ Nicolas Musset; Killian Prunier/ Evan Prunier; 

Thomas Hamard/ Alexandre Tourbier 

39 

 5. Italy Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna; Luca Bernadini/ Michele Pasqui;  

Hotmar Pozzi/ Lemuel Ravera 

47 

 6. Belgium Marvin Vanluchene/ Robbie Bax; Davy Sanders/ Johnny Badaire; 

Jason van Daele/ Tim Smeuninx  

(22) 

 7. Czech Republic Lukáš Černý/ Bastien Chopin; Jan Boukal/ Pavel Boukel;  

Jan Polivka/ Thomas Rota 

(30) 

 

 

2022 1. Netherlands (12th) Etienne Bax/ Ondřej Čermak; Koen Hermans/ Robbe de Veene; 

Gert van Werven/ Ben van den Bogaart 

13 

 2. UK Stuart Brown/ Josh Chamberlain; Gary Moulds/ Lewis Gray; 

Dan Foden/ Nathan Cooper; Brett Wilkinson/ Joe Millard 

29 

 3. Estonia Gert Gordejev/ Kaspars Stupelis; Tanel Reesna/ Sten Niitsoo; 

Kert Varik/ Lari Kunnars 

32 

 4. Belgium Marvin Vanluchene/ Robbie Bax; Jason van Daele/ Eduard Soenens; 

Davy Sanders/ Luc Rostingt 

33 

 5. Latvia Māris Rupeiks/Kaspars Liepinš; Didzis Gorbenko/Rodolphe Lebreton; 

Daniels Lielbārdis/ Konstantinos Beleckas 

37 

 6. France Romaric Chanteloup/ Simon Villaines; Killian Prunier/ Evan Prunier; 

Thomas Hamard/ Matias Hupon 

49 

 7. Switzerland Marco Heinzer/ Ruedi Betschart; Sven Buob/ Marc Buob; 

Mike Bollinger/ Martin Betschart 

62 

 8. Czech Republic Jan Boukal/ Radek Viton; Lukáš Černý/ Bastien Chopin; 

Jan Polivka/ Miroslav Zatloukal 

76 

 9. Germany Adrian Peter/ Niki Debruyne; Marcel Faustmann/ Oliver Lamp; 

Tobias Blank/ Justin Blume 

81 

 10. Austria Benjamin Weiss/ Patrick Schneider; Anton Wagner/ Ralf Schimpel; 

Franz Umgeher/ AndreasRottensteiner 

91 

 11. Ireland Jonathan Wilson/ Andrew Rowan; Neil Campbell/Ross Graham 102 

 12. Lithuania Liutauras Variakojis/ Martinš Antons; Jonas Pirtinas/  102 
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Viktorja Vareikaite; Irmantas Seputis/ Remigijus Namikis  

 13. Czech Republic B Josef Petak/ Václav Hotavý; Martin Žižlavský/ Jan Hanulik; 

Martin Králiček/ Pavel Boukal 

108 

 14. Italy Leonardo Regoli/ Francesco Liviani; Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna; 

Federico Fiorini/ Filippo Fiorini 

116 

 15. Denmark Jacon Jensen/ Martin Andersen; Tommy Mathiesen/ Jan Petersen; 

Henrik Olsen/ Mikkel Beyet 

123 

 

 

2023 1. Netherlands (13th) Etienne Bax/Ondřej Čermak; Koen Hermans/Ben van den Bogaart; 

Justin Keuben/ Aivar van de Wiel 

14 

 2. UK Stuart Brown/ Josh Chamberlain; Dan Foden/ Nathan Cooper; 

Brett Wilkinson/ Joe Millard 

17 

 3. France Killian Prunier/ Evan Prunier; Thomas Hamard/ Matias Hupon; 

Guennady Auvray/ Nicolas Musset 

24 

 4. Latvia Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders; Māris Rupeiks/ Kaspars Liepinš; 

Daniels Lielbārdis/ Bruno Lielbārdis 

54 

 5. Estonia Robert Lihtsa/ Marcus Lina; Tanel Reesne/ Sten Niitsoo; 

Markus Normak/ OliverLamp 

54 

 6. Czech Republic Jan Boukal/ Radek Viton; Tomáš Vejchoda/ Jakub Vejchoda; 

Robert Diblik/ Michal Gabor 

56 

 7. Belgium Marvin Vanluchene/ Robbie Bax; P. Steegmans/ Jarno Steegmans; 

Davy Sanders/ Luv Rostingt  

57 

 8. Switzerland Fabian Hofmann/ B. Schwidder; B. Kaeser/ C. Dorig; 

D. Schlienger/ D. Intlekofer 

62 

 9. Italy A Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna; Hotmar Pozzi/ F. Mencaroni; 

Federico Fiorini/ Filippo Fiorini 

62 

 10. Ireland Jonathan Wilson/ Andrew Rowan; Neil Campbell/ Ross Graham; 

Andy McKibben/ Adam McKibben 

70 

 11. Lithuania Liutauras Variakojis/ Martinš Antons; Jonas Pirtinas/Viktorija 

Vareikaite; Irmantas Seputis/ Remigijus Namikis 

93 

 12. Italy B Luca Bernadini/ Michele Pasqui; Lorenzo Baldini/ Stefano Tibaldi; 

Leonardo Regoli/ A. Fontanazzi 

100 

 

 

2024 1. Netherlands (14th) Koen Hermans/ Ben van den Bogaart;Tim Leferink/ Dion Rietman; 

Gert van Werven/ Han van Hal 

23 

 2. UK Stuart Brown/ Lewis Gray; Dan Foden/ Jonathan Chamberlain; 

Brett Wilkinson/ Joe Millard 

24 

 3. France Killian Prunier/ Evan Prunier; Thomas Hamard/ Matias Hupon; 

Guennady Auvray/ Rodolphe Lebreton 

27 

 4. Belgium Marvin Vanluchene/ Robbie de Veene; Kim de Cock/ Stijn de Vylder; 

Davy Sanders/ Jarno Steegmans 

30 

 5. Germany Tim Prümmer/ Jens Vincent; Adrian Peter/ Joel Hoffmann; 

Joshua Weinmann/ Noah Weinmann 

36 

 6. Latvia Jānis Daiders/ Lauris Daiders; Māris Rupeiks/ Kaspars Liepinš; 

Daniels Lielbārdis/ Bruno Lielbārdis 

39 

 7. Estonia Markus Normak/ Karl-Albert Kasesalu; Ülar Karing/ Oliver Lamp; 

Gert Gordejev/ Nike Debruyne 

47 

 8. Ireland Jonathan Wilson/ Andrew Rowan; Neil Campbell/ Scott Grahame; 

Gary Moulds/ Paul Horton 

73 

 9. Italy Federico Fiorini/ Filippo Fiorini; Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna; 

Lorenzo Baldini/ Stefano Tibaldi 

92 

 10. Austria Anton Wagner/ Marcus Richter; Ewald Schönhofer/ Ralf Schimpel; 

Franz Umgeher/ Andreas Rottensteiner 

96 
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 11. Denmark Sonni Andersen/ Jan Petersen; Henrik Olsen/ Mikkel Beyer;  

Viktor Andersen/ Mikael Elbenhardy  

110 

 12. Czech Republic Tomáš Vejchoda/ Jakub Vejchoda; Dominik Vach/ Daniel Kratochvil/ 

Ladislav Peč/ Vitěslav Peč 

(68) 

 13. -   

 

 

2025 1. Netherlands (15th) Koen Hermans/ Ben van den Bogaart;Tim Leferink/ Sem Leferink; 

Justin Keuben/ Don Rietman 

7 

 2. UK Dan Foden/ Noah Weinmann; Brett Wilkinson/ Joe Millard; 

Mike Hodges/ Ryan Henderson 

18 

 3. France Killian Prunier/ Evan Prunier; Guennady Auvray/ Rodolphe Lebreton; 

Gwendal Carcreef/ Mathis Hupom 

36 

 4. Belgium Davy Sanders/ Jens Vincent; Yens Delmotte/ Joey Valcke;  

Niels Hendrickx/ Tayim Kaethoven 

38 

 5. Estonia Markus Normak/ Tomas-Daniels Dukulis; Ülar Karing/ Sten Nitsoo; 

Kevin Vahter/ Kenny Vather 

41 

 6. Switzerland Marco Heinzer/ Remo Heinzer; David Bolliger/ William Leutwyler; 

Remo Käser/ Luca Käser 

52 

 7. Italy Federico Fiorini/ Francesco Liviani; Luca Bernardini/Michele Pasqui; 

Ivo Lasagna/ Ivan Lasagna 

70 

 8. Denmark Niels Henrik Jensen/ Jan Petersen; Jakob Jensen/ Arne van Hamel; 

Andreas Thunø/ Oliver Hemmingsen 

74 

 9. Germany Tim Prümmer/ Jarno Steegmans; Adrian Peter/ Joel Hoffmann; 

Leon Hofmann/ Julian Zimmermann 

38 

 10. - -  

 

 

 

 

 

 


